
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

According to USA version V1.01 Revision 2024.02.22

1 IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/MIXTURE AND OF THE COMPANY

1.1 Product identifiers

Product name : Propyl acetate

CAS-No. : 109-60-4

Alias name : n-Propyl acetate Acetic Acid Propyl Ester

1.2 Other identification methods

no data available

1.3 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

no data available

1.4 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Company : Dakings Chemical (Shandong) Co., Ltd

Moscow Road, Qingdao Qianwan Bonded Port Area, Shandong Pilot Free Trade Zone, China

Telephone : + 8 6 1 7 6 8 5 8 7 2 9 2 1

Fax : +86 533 -6292708

E-mail address

sales@dakingschem.com

1.5 Emergency telephone number

Emergency Phone # : 0532-83889090

2 HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture

Physical hazards :

Flammable Liquids : Flam. Liq. 2

Health hazards

Serious eye damage : Eye Irrit. 2

Specific target organ toxicity - single exposure : STOT SE 3

Environmental hazards

Acute aquatic toxicity: Aquatic Acute 1

2.2 GHS Label elements

Pictogram



GHS02:Flame;

GHS07:Exclamation Mark;

Signal word **【Danger】**

Hazard statement(s)

H225 Highly Flammable liquid and vapour

H319 Causes serious eye irritation

H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness

H333 May be harmful if inhaled

H402 Harmful to aquatic life

Precautionary statement(s)

P210 Keep away from heat/sparks/open flames/hot surfaces. No smoking.

P261 Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes.

Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

RS

Hazard symbol(s) F;Xi

R-phrases R11;R36;R66;R67

S-phrases S16;S26;S33

2.3 Other hazards – none

3 COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

3.1 Substances

Formula : C₅H₁₀O₂;CH₃COOCH₂CH₂CH₃

Molecular Weight : 102.13 g/mol

Composition ingredients (Substance) Concentration(%)

Propyl acetate Commercial Secrets

CAS-No. 109-60-4

EC-No. 203-686-1

4 FIRST AID MEASURES

4.1 Description of first aid measures

General advice

Consult a physician. Show this safety data sheet to the doctor in attendance. Move out of dangerous area.

If inhaled

If breathed in, move person into fresh air. If not breathing, give artificial respiration.

Consult a physician.

In case of skin contact

Wash off with soap and plenty of water. Consult a physician.

In case of eye contact

Rinse thoroughly with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes and consult a physician.

If swallowed

Do NOT induce vomiting. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

Rinse mouth with water. Consult a physician.

4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

no data available

4.3 Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

no data available

5 FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

5.1 Extinguishing media

Fire disaster Features

no data available

Suitable extinguishing media

Use water spray, alcohol-resistant foam, dry chemical or carbon dioxide.

5.2 **Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture**

Hazardous decomposition products formed under fire conditions. - Carbon oxides

5.3 **Precautions for fire-fighters**

Wear self contained breathing apparatus for fire fighting if necessary.

5.4 **Further information**

Use water spray to cool unopened containers.

6 **ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES**

6.1 **Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures**

Use personal protective equipment. Avoid breathing vapors, mist or gas. Ensure adequate ventilation. Remove all sources of ignition. Evacuate personnel to safe areas. Beware of vapours accumulating to form explosive concentrations. Vapours can accumulate in low areas.

6.2 **Environmental precautions**

Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. Do not let product enter drains.

6.3 **Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up**

Contain spillage, and then collect with an electrically protected vacuum cleaner or by wet-brushing and place in container for disposal according to local regulations (see section 13).

6.4 **Reference to other sections**

no data available

7 **HANDLING AND STORAGE**

7.1 **Precautions for safe handling**

Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Avoid inhalation of vapour or mist. Use explosion-proof equipment. Keep away from sources of ignition - No smoking. Take measures to prevent the build up of electrostatic charge.

7.2 **Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities**

Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated place. Containers which are opened must be carefully resealed and kept upright to prevent leakage.

7.3 **Specific end uses**

no data available

8 **EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION**

8.1 **Engineering Controls**

Safety shower and eye bath. Mechanical exhaust required.

8.2 **Respiratory protection**

Use a full-face supplied air respirator.

8.3 **Eye protection**

Wear chemical goggles.

8.4 **Hand protection**

Wear impervious chemical resistant gloves

8.5 **Body protection**

9 PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties

- a) Appearance Form : clear, liquid
Colour : colourless
- b) Odour no data available
- c) Odour Threshold no data available
- d) pH no data available
- e) Melting/freezing point -95 °C (-139 °F) - lit.
- f) Initial boiling point and boiling 102 °C (216 °F) - lit.
range
- g) Flash point 14 °C (57 °F) - closed cup
- h) Evaporation rate no data available
- i) Flammability (solid, gas) no data available
- j) Upper/lower flammability or 1.7 %(V)
explosive limits 8 %(V)
- k) Vapour pressure 33 hPa (25 mmHg) at 20 °C (68 °F)
- l) Vapour density 3.53 - (Air = 1.0)
- m) Relative density 0.888 g/cm³ at 25 °C (77 °F)
- n) Solubility / Water solubility soluble
- o) Partition coefficient 1.23
noctanol/water
- p) Autoignition temperature(°C/°F) no data available
- q) Decomposition temperature no data available
- r) Viscosity no data available

10 STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

10.1 Reactivity

no data available

10.2 Chemical stability

Stable under recommended storage conditions.

10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions

Vapours may form explosive mixture with air.

10.4 Conditions to avoid

Heat, flames and sparks. Extremes of temperature and direct sunlight.

10.5 Incompatible materials

Oxidizing agents

10.6 Hazardous decomposition products

Hazardous decomposition products formed under fire conditions. -
Carbon oxides Other decomposition products

11 TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

11.1 Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity

Oral LD50

LD50 Oral - rat - 9,370 mg/kg

Remarks: Behavioral:Somnolence (general depressed activity). Skin and Appendages:

Other: Hair.

Dermal LD50

LD50 Dermal - rabbit - > 17,740 mg/kg

subAcute toxicity

no data available

Irritation

no data available

Skin corrosion/Irritation

Skin - rabbit - Open irritation test

Serious eye damage/eye irritation

no data available

AspirationHazard

no data available

Germ cell mutagenicity

no data available

Carcinogenicity, IARC

No component of this product present at levels greater than or equal to 0.1% is identified as probable, possible or confirmed human carcinogen by IARC.

Reproductive toxicity

no data available

Specific target organ toxicity - single exposure

May cause drowsiness or dizziness.

Specific target organ toxicity - repeated exposure

no data available

Potential health effects

Inhalation

May be harmful if inhaled. Causes respiratory tract irritation. Vapours may cause drowsiness and dizziness.

Ingestion May be harmful if swallowed.

Skin May be harmful if absorbed through skin. Causes skin irritation.

Eyes Causes eye irritation.

Signs and Symptoms of Exposure

prolonged or repeated exposure can cause:, narcosis

Additional Information

RTECS: AJ3675000

12 ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

12.1 Toxicity

Toxicity to daphnia

and other aquatic

invertebrates

EC50 - Daphnia magna (Water flea) - 318 mg/l - 24 h

12.2 Persistence and degradability

no data available

12.3 Bioaccumulative potential

no data available

12.4 Mobility in soil

no data available

12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

no data available

12.6 Other adverse effects

no data available

13 DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS**13.1 Waste treatment methods****Product**

Burn in a chemical incinerator equipped with an afterburner and scrubber but exert extra care in igniting as this material is highly flammable. Offer surplus and non-recyclable solutions to a licensed disposal company. Contact a licensed professional waste disposal service to dispose of this material.

Contaminated packaging

Dispose of as unused product

Additional Information :

no data available

14 TRANSPORT INFORMATION**14.1 UN-Number**

ADR/RID : 1276 IMDG : 1276 IATA : 1276

14.2 UN proper shipping name

ADR/RID : n-Propyl acetate

IMDG : n-Propyl acetate

IATA : n-Propyl acetate

14.3 Transport hazard class(es)

ADR/RID : 3 IMDG : 3 IATA : 3

14.4 Packaging group

ADR/RID : II IMDG : II IATA : II

14.5 Environmental hazards

ADR/RID :No IMDG Marine pollutant :no IATA :no data available

14.6 Special precautions for users

no data available

15 REGULATORY INFORMATION

Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or

15.1 mixture

Chemical Safety Assessment

OSHA Hazards Flammable liquid, Irritant SARA 302 Components SARA 302: No chemicals in this material are subject to the reporting requirements of SARA Title III,

Section 302. SARA 313 Components SARA 313: This material does not contain any chemical components with known CAS numbers that exceed the threshold (De Minimis) reporting levels established by SARA Title III, Section 313. SARA 311/312 Hazards Fire Hazard, Acute Health Hazard Massachusetts Right To Know Components Propyl acetate CAS-No. 109-60-4 Revision Date 1993-04-24 Pennsylvania Right To Know Components Propyl acetate CAS-No. 109-60-4 Revision Date 1993-04-24 New Jersey Right To Know Components Propyl acetate CAS-No. 109-60-4 Revision Date 1993-04-24 California Prop. 65 Components This product does not contain any chemicals known to State of California to cause cancer, birth defects, or any other reproductive harm.

16 **OTHER INFORMATION**

Further information

Copyright: no data

available no data available

化学品安全技术说明书

修订日期：2024-02-22

产品名称：乙酸正丙酯

一、化学品及企业标识

物品名称：乙酸正丙酯 (Propyl acetate)

其他名称：醋酸正丙酯, 乙酸丙酯; n-Propyl acetate, Acetic Acid Propyl Ester

建议用途及限制使用：调味剂, 香料, 硝化纤维素及其他纤维素衍生物溶剂; 天然与合成树脂; 瓷漆; 塑胶。有机合成; 实验试剂

制造商或供应商名称：德肯思化工（山东）有限公司

地址：中国（山东）自由贸易试验区青岛片区前湾保税港区莫斯科路44号

邮编：266400

电话：0533-6292708

电子邮件地址：sales@nuoaochem.com

国家化学事故应急咨询专线：0532-83889090

二、危险性概述

紧急情况概述：高度易燃液体

GHS 危险性类别：

物理性危害：易燃液体, 类别 2,

健康危害：严重损伤/刺激眼睛, 类别 2; 特异性靶器官毒性-一次接触, 类别 3,

标签要素：

象形图：



警示词：危险

危险信息：

H225 高度易燃液体和蒸气。

H319 造成了严重的研究发炎。

H333 吸入可能是有害的。

H336 可能会导致睡意或眩晕。

防范说明：

预防措施：

P210 远离热源/火花/明火/热表面。禁止吸烟。

P233 保持容器密闭。

P240 容器和接收设备接地和等势联接。

P241 使用防爆[电气/通风/照明/设备]。

P242 只能使用不产生火花的工具。

P243 采取防止静电放电的措施。

P261 避免吸入粉尘/烟/气体/烟雾/蒸汽/喷雾。

P264 作业后彻底清洗。

P280 戴防护手套/穿防护服/戴防护眼罩/戴防护面具。

事故预防：

P303+P361+P353 如皮肤(或头发)沾染：立即去除/脱掉所有沾染的衣服。用水清洗皮

肤/淋浴。

P304+P340 如误吸入：将受害人转移到空气新鲜处，保持呼吸舒适的休息姿势。

P305+P351+P338 如进入眼睛：用水小心冲洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼镜并可方便地取出，取出隐形眼镜。继续冲洗。

P312 如感觉不适，呼叫解毒中心或医生。

P337+P313 如仍觉得眼刺激：求医/就诊。

P370+378 如果发生火灾：使用二氧化碳、干粉、抗乙醇泡沫灭火。

安全储存：

P403+P233 存放在通风良好的地方。保持容器密闭。

P403+P235 保持低温，存放于通风良好处。

P405 存放处需加锁。

废弃处置：

P501 按照地方/区域/国家/国际规章处置内装物/容器。

物理化学危险：本品易燃，具刺激性。其蒸气与空气可形成爆炸性混合物，遇明火、高热可引起燃烧爆炸。与氧化剂能发生强烈反应。其蒸气比空气重，能在较低处扩散到相当远的地方，遇火源会着火回燃。

健康危害：对眼和上呼吸道粘膜有刺激作用。吸入高浓度时，感恶心、眼部灼热感、胸闷、疲乏无力，并可引起麻醉。

环境危害：详见十二部分

三、成分/组成信息

物质 混合物

危险组分

浓度或浓度范围

CAS No.

醋酸正丙酯

≥99%

109-60-4

四、急救措施

一般建议

请教医生。向到现场的医生出示此安全技术说明书。

皮肤接触

用肥皂和大量的水冲洗。请教医生。

眼睛接触

用大量水彻底冲洗至少 15 分钟并请教医生。

吸入

如果吸入，请将患者移到新鲜空气处。如呼吸停止，进行人工呼吸。请教医生。

食入

禁止催吐。切勿给失去知觉者通过口喂任何东西。用水漱口。请教医生。

主要症状及危害

严重接触会造成呼吸急促，头痛、困倦及晕眩等抑制中央神经系统症状。

对急救人员之防护 在安全区实施急救，戴防护手套，以免接触污染物。。

五、消防措施

特别危险性：

1. 蒸气比空气重，会传播至远处，遇火源可能造成回火。
2. 火场中可能产生毒性气体。
3. 浓水溶液可能可燃。
4. 密闭容器过热可能剧烈破裂。

灭火方法和灭火剂：使用水雾、二氧化碳、干粉、抗乙醇泡沫灭火。

灭火注意事项及措施：

1. 在安全情况下尝试堵漏。
2. 如果无法阻止溢漏且周围并无任何危险，让火烧完。
3. 如果没有停止溢漏而灭火，蒸气可能与空气混合成为爆炸性混合物而再引燃。
4. 隔离尚未著火的物质并保护人员。
5. 安全情况下将容器搬离火场，否则以水雾冷却暴露火场的容器或贮槽，若不可行则使用自动摇摆消防水炮喷水雾并立刻撤离该地区。
6. 如果溢漏未引燃，大量喷水雾以分散蒸气并保护尝试止漏的人员。
7. 喷水雾可用以稀释溢漏成为不可燃混合物并冲离引燃源。
8. 如果安全阀已响起贮槽已变色立即撤离。
9. 撤退并自安全距离或受保护的地点灭火。
10. 位于上风处以避免危险的蒸气和有毒的分解物。
11. 消防人员必须佩戴空气呼吸器、防护手套、消防服。

六、泄漏应急处理

作业人员防护措施、防护装备和应急处置程序：

清除所有点火源。根据泄漏扩散的影响区域划定警戒区，无关人员从侧风、上风向撤离至安全区。合理通风，加速扩散。限制人员进入，直到外溢区完全清理干净为止。确定清理工作是由受过训练的人员负责。建议应急处理人员戴正压式呼吸器，穿防静电服。作业时使用的所有设备应接地。禁止接触或跨越泄漏物。尽可能切断泄漏源。

环境保护措施：

1. 对该区域进行通风换气。
2. 扑灭或除去所有火源。
3. 通知政府 安全卫生与环保相关单位。

泄漏化学品的收容、清除方法及所使用的处置材料：

1. 不要碰触泄漏物。
2. 避免泄漏物进入下水道或密闭的空间内。
3. 在安全许可的情形下，设法阻止或减少溢漏。
4. 用不会和泄漏物反应的泥土、沙或类似稳定且不可燃的物质围堵泄漏物。
5. 少量溢漏时：用不会和泄漏反应之吸收物质吸收。已污染的吸收物质和泄漏物具有同样的危害性，须置于加盖并标示的适当容器里。用水冲洗泄漏区域。
6. 大量溢漏时：联络消防、紧急处理单位及供应商以寻求协助。

七、操作处置与储存

操作注意事项：

1. 此物质可燃，需要工程控制及防护设备，工作人员应适当受训并告知此物质之危险性及安全使用方法。
2. 扑灭所有引燃源，并清除所有会燃烧的物质。
3. 于适当处贴禁止吸烟的标示。

-
4. 使用接地不产生火花的通风系统，合格的防爆设备及安全的电气系统。
 5. 保持进出口通畅无碍。
 6. 不要与不相容物一起使用。
 7. 在通风良好的地区以最小操作量使用并与贮存区分开。
 8. 避免产生蒸气和雾滴并防止进入工作区的空气中。
 9. 使用相容物质制成的贮存容器，分装时小心不要喷洒出来。
 10. 不要以空气或惰性气体将液体自容器中加压而输送出来。
 11. 使用适用且合格的可燃性液体贮存容器和分装设备。
 12. 不要在贮存区进行分装。
 13. 所有桶、槽等输送容器和管件都要接地，接地时必须接触到裸金属。
 14. 当调配之操作不是在密闭系统进行时，确保调配的容器和接收的输送设备和容器要 等电位连接。
 15. 不要将受污染的物质倒回原贮存容器。
 16. 容器或贮槽通入惰性气体以减少火灾和爆炸的危险。
 17. 大量操作区和贮存区考虑安装可燃气体报警和火灾报警系统及适当的自动消防系统或足够可用的紧急处理装备。
 18. 容器要标示，不使用时保持密闭并避免受损。
 19. 空的桶、容器和管件可能仍有具危害性的残留物，未清理前不允许任何焊接、钻孔、切割或其它热的施工进行。

储存注意事项：

1. 贮存在阴凉、干燥、通风良好以及阳光无法直接照射的地方，远离可燃物、引燃源、不相容物、氧化剂和腐蚀性物质。
2. 检查所有新进的容器是否适当标示及没有破损。
3. 限量贮存。
4. 保持容器紧闭，避免堆积和免于受损。
5. 空桶与贮存区分开。
6. 小量贮存于合格的耐火橱柜或贮存室。
7. 尽可能贮存于隔离的防火建筑中。
8. 依化学品制造商 / 供应商建议的温度贮存。
9. 贮存区应标示清楚、无障碍物并只允许委任或受过训的人进入。
10. 贮存区远离生产区、升降梯、建筑和房间之主要进出口。
11. 定期检查容器是否溢漏或破损。

八、接触控制和个体防护

接触限值：

时间加权平均容许浓度

(TWA) 200 mg/l

短时间平均容许浓度

(STEL) 300mg/l

最高容许浓度

(MAC) ---

生物指标

(BEIs) ---

生物限值:无资料

监测方法: 气相色谱法

工程控制:

1. 使用不产生火花、接地的通风系统并与其它排气系统分开。
2. 废气直接排到室外。
3. 必要时使用局部排气系统。
4. 供给充份新鲜空气以补充排气系统排出的空气。

呼吸系统防护:

1. 1700ppm 以下：定流量式之供气式呼吸防护具、或全面型有机蒸气滤罐之化学滤罐式呼吸防护具、或有机蒸气滤罐之气体面罩或含有机蒸气滤罐的动力型空气净化式呼吸防护具、或全面型供气式呼吸防护具、或全面型空气呼吸器(便携式呼吸防护具 SCBA)。
2. 进入未知浓度或 IDLH 情况：正压式之全面型空气呼吸器(便携式呼吸防护具 SCBA)、或正压式之全面型供气呼吸器与辅助型之正压空气呼吸器(便携式呼吸防护具 SCBA)共用。
3. 逃生：含有机蒸气滤罐之气体面罩，或逃生型空气呼吸器(便携式呼吸防护具 SCBA)。

眼睛防护: 化学安全护目镜、洗眼设备。

皮肤及身体防护: 防渗围裙或工作服

手部防护: 防渗材质手套。

其它防护:

1. 工作后尽速脱掉污染之物，洗净后才可再穿戴或丢弃且须告知洗衣人员污染物之危害。
2. 工作场所严禁抽烟或饮食。
3. 处理此物后，需彻底洗手。
4. 维持作业场所清洁。

九、理化特性

外观： 无色具梨子味液体

气味： 梨子味

嗅觉阈值：0.048-0.7ppm(侦测)、0.14-26ppm(观察)

熔点： -92℃

pH 值： ——

沸点/沸点范围： 101.6℃

易燃性(固体、气体)： ——

闪点： 13-14.4℃

测试方法： 闭杯

分解温度： ——

自燃温度： 450℃

爆炸极限： 2.0%-8.0%

蒸气压： 25 mmHg (20℃)

蒸气密度： 3.52(空气=1)

密度： 0.887g/ml (水=1 20℃)

溶解度： 18.9g/100ml (水)

辛醇 / 水分配系数(log Kow)： 1.24

挥发速率： 6.1(乙醚=1)

十、稳定性和反应性

稳定性：无水状况下稳定，有水存在下会缓慢水解

禁配物：氧化剂（如硝酸盐、过氯酸盐、过氧化物）、强酸（如硫酸）、强碱、特丁氧化钾、反应性氮化物（如偶氮、重氮化合物、氮化物、联胺）

避免接触的条件：湿气、火焰、火花、静电、热、引火源

危险反应：

1. 氧化剂(如硝酸盐、过氯酸盐、过氧化物)：激烈反应，造成火灾和爆炸的危险。
2. 强酸(如硫酸)、强碱：会分解，释放热。
3. 特丁氧化钾：可能使蒸气引燃。。
4. 反应性氮化物(如偶氮、重氮化合物、氮化物、联胺)：增加火灾和爆炸的危险。

危害分解产物：燃烧产生一氧化碳、二氧化碳

十一、毒理学资料

接触途径：吸入、皮肤接触、眼睛接触、食入

症状：刺激感、头痛、晕眩、嗜睡、呼吸

急性毒性： LD50(大鼠，经口)：9370 mg/kg； LC50(兔子，经皮)：>17740mg/kg

皮肤刺激或腐蚀：无资料

眼睛刺激或腐蚀：无资料

呼吸或皮肤过敏：无资料

生殖细胞突变性：无资料

致癌性： IARC: 此产品中并没有大于或等于 0.1%含量的组分被 IARC 鉴别为可能的或肯定的人类致癌物。

生殖毒性：无资料

特异性靶器官系统毒性——一次性接触：无资料

特异性靶器官系统毒性——反复接触：无资料

吸入危害：

1. 200ppm 蒸气会造成眼睛，鼻子及喉咙之刺激感，肺部收缩和咳嗽。
2. 高浓度蒸气和大量食入会引起头痛、头昏、嗜睡、呼吸短促及其它抑制中枢神经系统的症状。

慢毒性或长期毒性：

会造成皮肤之红、乾燥、龟裂、皮肤炎，长期或频繁接触会导致：麻醉。

十二、生态学资料

生态毒性：

LC50（鱼类）：56-60mg/l/96H

EC50（大型蚤，24h）：318mg/L

生物浓缩系数（BCF）：2.4-5.1

持久性和降解性：

1. 使用家庭废水种子，乙酸丙酯的生物需氧量（BOD）5 天为 62%。
2. 当释放至水中，可能会挥发掉及在有氧状况下进行生物分解作用。
3. 当释放至大气中，会与氢氧自由基反应，其半衰期约 3.39-6.69 天。

半衰期（空气）：81.36~160.56 小时

半衰期（水表面）：6.5 小时

半衰期（地下水）：——

半衰期（土壤）：——

潜在的生物累积性：不太可能蓄积，因会迅速由肺及肠胃吸收，再转换成其他物质。

迁移性：当释放至土壤中，预期会渗入地下水及快速挥发。

十三、废弃处置

废弃处置方法：

产品：参考相关法规处理。

不洁的包装：把倒空的容器归还厂商或根据国家 and 地方法规处置。

废弃注意事项：处置前应参阅国家和地方法规。

十四、运输信息

UN 编号：欧洲陆运危规：1276 国际海运危规：1276 国际空运危规：1276

欧洲陆运危规：n-PROPYL ACETATE

联合国运输名称：

国际海运危规：n-PROPYL ACETATE

国际空运危规：n-PROPYL ACETATE

运输危害分类： 3

包装类别： II

包装标志：

海洋污染物（是 / 否）： 否

运输注意事项：运输车辆应有危险货物运输标志，安装具有行驶记录功能的卫星定位装置。未经公安机关批准，危险化学品运输车辆不得进入限制通行的区域。

十五、法规信息

法规信息：请注意废物处理也应该满足当地法规的要求。若适用，该化学品满足《危险化学品安全管理条例》（国务院令 591 号）的要求。

十六、其他信息

最新修订版日期：2024 年 2 月 22 日

修改说明：企业根据化学品分类和标签系列规范对 MSDS 中化学品的 GHS 分类等相关内容进行第四次修订，相关格式进行了调整并换版。

免责声明：此安全技术说明书（MSDS）中资料是根据我们的现有知识和经验编写，并且只考虑安全原因对产品进行说明，我们并不能保证其绝对的广泛性和精确性。这些资料未说明产品的性质（产品技术规格），不应从本安全技术说明书推测任何达成协议的产品或性质对于特定用途的适用性，本产品的接收人有责任确保遵守现行法律法规。本 MSDS 只为那些受过适当专业训练并使用该产品的有关人员提供对该产品的安全预防资料。获取该 MSDS 的个人使用者，在特殊的使用条件下，必须对本 MSDS 的适用性作出独立的判断。在特殊的使用场合下，由于使用本 MSDS 所导致的伤害，德肯思化工（山东）有限公司将不负任何责任。